

No. 15-3047

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NADINE PELLEGRINO; HARRY WALDMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TRANSPORTATION SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION; TSA TSO NUYRIAH ABDUL-MALIK, in her
individual capacity; TSA TSO LAURA LABBEE, in her individual capacity;
TSA TSO DENICE KISSINGER, in her individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA,
CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2-09-cv-05505

Hugh Handeyside
Hina Shamsi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T. 212.549.2500
F. 212.549.2564
hhandeyside@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE MAJORITY WRONGLY INTERPRETED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FTCA’S LAW ENFORCEMENT PROVISIO	2
II. THE MAJORITY’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND THIRD CIRCUIT AUTHORITY	5
III. THE DECISION THREATENS SERIOUS NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES BY DEPRIVING TRAVELERS OF ANY REMEDY FOR OFFICERS’ INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008)3, 4

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)6, 7

Disabled in Action of Pa. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.,
539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008)5

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service,
546 U.S. 481 (2006)5

George v. Rehiel,
738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013)8

Hebshi v. United States,
No. 4:13-cv-10253 (E.D. Mich. 2015)11

Kosak v. United States,
465 U.S. 848 (1984)5, 10

Levin v. United States,
568 U.S. 503 (2013)10

Millbrook v. United States,
569 U.S. 50 (2013)3, 4, 6

MRL Dev. I, LLC v. Whitecap Inv. Corp.,
823 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2016)3

Murley v. United States,
No. 2:10-CV-124-J (N.D. Tex. 2011)11

Pellegrino v. U.S. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
896 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2018) passim

Pooler v. United States,
787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986)3

Priovolos v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
632 Fed. App’x 58 (3d Cir. 2015)7

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)5

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)7, 8

United States v. Hartwell,
436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006).....2, 8

United States v. Yellow Cab Co.,
340 U.S. 543 (1951)5

Vanderklok v. United States,
868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....1, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 134610

28 U.S.C. § 267910

28 U.S.C. § 2680 passim

49 U.S.C. § 449012

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 355, 9

Other Authorities

Andrew Blankstein & Phil Helsel, *Two TSA Officers Fired for Scheme to Grope Attractive Men at Denver Airport*, NBC News, Apr. 14, 201511

Kim Zetter, *TSA Chief Apologizes to Airline Passenger Soaked in Urine After Pat-Down*, WIRED, Nov. 23, 201011

Nicole Rojas, *Fourteen Women Claim TSA Harassed Them for Wearing Hijabs at Newark Airport*, Newsweek, June 8, 201811
